
 

 
Ref.U-12021/11/2025-MEC 

URGENT ATTENTION 

 

The Medical Counselling Committee (MCC) has received information fro

institutes regarding the removal of seats from the seat matrix of Round III of PG 

Counselling 2025 due to incorrect and duplicate filling of seat details

colleges, wherein seats were mistakenly entered under the newly added category.

Accordingly, MCC has removed/withdraw

received from the respective colleges. All colleges are hereby requested to carefully 

verify that the newly added seats in Round III

strictly as per the NMC seat matrix published on the

In case any college has filled incorrect seat details or 

information under newly added seats, MCC shall not be responsible for any 

discrepancies arising at a later stage. Further,

matrix will be entertained after result processing

bound nature of the counselling process

 

 

Notice posted on: 31.01.2026 

 
Office of MCC 
Email: adgme@nic.in 
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     Dated: 31.01

NOTICE 
URGENT ATTENTION COLLEGES AUTHORIT

The Medical Counselling Committee (MCC) has received information fro

institutes regarding the removal of seats from the seat matrix of Round III of PG 

incorrect and duplicate filling of seat details

colleges, wherein seats were mistakenly entered under the newly added category.

Accordingly, MCC has removed/withdrawn certain seats based on the intimation 

received from the respective colleges. All colleges are hereby requested to carefully 

newly added seats in Round III have been filled correctly and 

strictly as per the NMC seat matrix published on the official NMC website.

In case any college has filled incorrect seat details or entered incorrectly

information under newly added seats, MCC shall not be responsible for any 

discrepancies arising at a later stage. Further, no request for change in the 

matrix will be entertained after result processing, keeping in view the time

bound nature of the counselling process. 
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StateName InstituteType Institute Quota Branch Category TotalSeats

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) SC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 2

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

SC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

ST NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM, KARA 
AGRAHARAM NEAR RADAR CENTRE, CHILAKALPUDI, 

MACHILIPATNAM (904559)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) EW NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Eluru., Survey No – 60, Opp 
DM&HO office ,    Eluru , Eluru district , Pin - 534001,     

Andhra Pradesh (904578)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 2

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Eluru., Survey No – 60, Opp 
DM&HO office ,    Eluru , Eluru district , Pin - 534001,     

Andhra Pradesh (904578)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Eluru., Survey No – 60, Opp 
DM&HO office ,    Eluru , Eluru district , Pin - 534001,     

Andhra Pradesh (904578)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) SC NO 1

NEWLY ADDED SEATS ROUND 3 (MD MS) – PG COUNSELLING 2025 
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Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Eluru., Survey No – 60, Opp 
DM&HO office ,    Eluru , Eluru district , Pin - 534001,     

Andhra Pradesh (904578)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Eluru., Survey No – 60, Opp 
DM&HO office ,    Eluru , Eluru district , Pin - 534001,     

Andhra Pradesh (904578)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Eluru., Survey No – 60, Opp 
DM&HO office ,    Eluru , Eluru district , Pin - 534001,     

Andhra Pradesh (904578)
All India M.S. (ORTHOPAEDICS) (ORTH) EW NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Eluru., Survey No – 60, Opp 
DM&HO office ,    Eluru , Eluru district , Pin - 534001,     

Andhra Pradesh (904578)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) SC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) ST NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP PH 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Nandyal, Noonepalle, 

Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh (904577)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) SC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) BC NO 1
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Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) EW NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 2

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

SC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

ST NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Rajamahendravaram, 57-5-20, 
Ramalayam Street, R.V.Nagar, Mallikarjuna Nagar,  

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District,  Andhra  
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) EW NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 2

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) SC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 2
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Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

BC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) SC NO 1

Andhra Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Government Medical College, Vizianagaram, Opp. Central 
Tribal University, JNTU Junction, Gajularega, Vizianagaram, 

Andhra Pradesh  (904570)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) ST NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University

Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna, Indira 
Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna, Bihar, 800014 

(700111)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) BC NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India MD/MS (Anatomy) (ANAT) EW NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (BIOCHEMISTRY) (BIOC) OP NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) BC NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) SC NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) BC NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) OP NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) EW NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) OP NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (PHARMACOLOGY) (PHAR) OP NO 1

Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (PHYSIOLOGY) (PHYS) BC PH 1
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Bihar
All India except Central 

University
VARDHMAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NALANDA, 

BMIMS CAMPUS, PAWAPURI, NALANDA, Bihar, 803115 
All India M.D. (PHYSIOLOGY) (PHYS) SC NO 1

Chhattisgarh
All India except Central 

University

CHHATTISGARH INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, 
CHHATTISGARH INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, 

Chhattisgarh, 495001 (700319)
All India

M.D. (Tuberculosis and Respiratory diseases)/Pulmonary 
Medicine /M.D. (Respiratory Medicine) (TBRD)

ST NO 1

Chhattisgarh
All India except Central 

University

LATE SHRI LAKHI RAM AGRAWAL MEMORIAL GOVT.MEDICAL 
COLLEGE, LATE SHRI LAKHI RAM AGRAWAL MEMORIAL 

GOVT.MEDICAL COLLEGE, Chhattisgarh, 496001 (700534)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Dadra And Nagar Haveli
All India except Central 

University

NAMO Medical Education and Research Institute, Dadra & 
Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu, Sayli Road, Silvassa, DNH, 

Dadra And Nagar Haveli, 396230 (903366)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) EW NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) SC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) OP NO 3

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) OP PH 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

B. J. MEDICAL COLLEGE, Ahmedabad, B.J. Medical College,  
New Civil Hospital  Asarwa,Ahmedabad-

380016,Gujarat,India, Gujarat, 380016 (700363)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) SC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 1
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Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India

M.D. (DERM.,VENE. and LEPROSY)/  
(DERMATOLOGY)/(SKIN and VENEREAL 

DISEASES)/(VENEREOLOGY) (DV-L)
OP NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India

M.D. (Emergency and Critical Care)/M.D. (Emergency 
Medicine) (E-CC)

BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.D. (FORENSIC MEDICINE) (FMED) EW NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.D. (FORENSIC MEDICINE) (FMED) SC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.S. (ORTHOPAEDICS) (ORTH) BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.S. (ORTHOPAEDICS) (ORTH) OP NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
Govt. Medical College, Baroda, Govt. Medical College, 

Baroda, Gujarat, 390001 (700365)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) OP NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) EW NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) ST NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India

M.D. (PREVENTIVE and SOCIAL MEDICINE)/ COMMUNITY 
MEDICINE (P-SM)

BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India

M.D. (PREVENTIVE and SOCIAL MEDICINE)/ COMMUNITY 
MEDICINE (P-SM)

OP NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India M.D. (PSYCHIATRY) (PSYY) BC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India M.D. (PSYCHIATRY) (PSYY) SC NO 1

Gujarat
All India except Central 

University
M. P. SHAH GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, M. P. SHAH 

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, Gujarat, 361008 (700367)
All India M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) OP NO 1
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Gujarat
All India except Central 

University

Pandit Dindayal Upadhyay Medical College, RAJKOT, Pandit 
Dindayal Upadhyay Medical College, RAJKOT, Gujarat, 

360001 (700368)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Gujarat Deemed University

SBKS Medical College and Research Centre, Vadodara, SBKS 
Medical Institute and Research Centre, Sumandeep 

Vidyapeeth, Piparia, Waghodia Rd, Vadodara, Gujarat, 
391760 (700423)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 2

Haryana
All India except Central 

University

Kalpana Chawla Govt Medical College, Karnal, Haryana, 
Kalpana Chawla Government Medical College Model Town 

Karnal 132001 Haryana, Haryana, 132001 (701698)
All India M.S. (E.N.T.) (EN-T) OP NO 1

Haryana
All India except Central 

University

Kalpana Chawla Govt Medical College, Karnal, Haryana, 
Kalpana Chawla Government Medical College Model Town 

Karnal 132001 Haryana, Haryana, 132001 (701698)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) BC NO 1

Haryana
All India except Central 

University

Kalpana Chawla Govt Medical College, Karnal, Haryana, 
Kalpana Chawla Government Medical College Model Town 

Karnal 132001 Haryana, Haryana, 132001 (701698)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) SC NO 1

Himachal Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Dr. Rajendra Prasad Government Medical College, Tanda, Dr. 
Rajendra Prasad Government Medical College, Tanda, 

Himachal Pradesh, 176002 (700380)
All India M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) EW NO 1

Himachal Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Dr. Rajendra Prasad Government Medical College, Tanda, Dr. 
Rajendra Prasad Government Medical College, Tanda, 

Himachal Pradesh, 176002 (700380)
All India M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) ST NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) BC NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.D. (BIOCHEMISTRY) (BIOC) OP NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.S. (E.N.T.) (EN-T) OP NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) BC NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) SC NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1
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Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) BC NO 1

Jammu And Kashmir
All India except Central 

University
Government Medical College, Kathua, NH1A, Near Kalibari, 

Kathua (904634)
All India M.D. (PHARMACOLOGY) (PHAR) EW NO 1

Karnataka
All India except Central 

University

CHIKKAMAGALURU INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL 
SCIENCE,KARNATA, TEGUR, CHIKKAMAGALURU TALUK AND 

DISTRICT, KARNA???? -577133 (904590)
All India MD/MS (Anatomy) (ANAT) OP NO 1

Karnataka
All India except Central 

University

CHIKKAMAGALURU INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL 
SCIENCE,KARNATA, TEGUR, CHIKKAMAGALURU TALUK AND 

DISTRICT, KARNA???? -577133 (904590)
All India M.D. (BIOCHEMISTRY) (BIOC) BC NO 1

Karnataka
All India except Central 

University

CHIKKAMAGALURU INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL 
SCIENCE,KARNATA, TEGUR, CHIKKAMAGALURU TALUK AND 

DISTRICT, KARNA???? -577133 (904590)
All India M.D. (BIOCHEMISTRY) (BIOC) OP NO 1

Karnataka
All India except Central 

University

CHIKKAMAGALURU INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL 
SCIENCE,KARNATA, TEGUR, CHIKKAMAGALURU TALUK AND 

DISTRICT, KARNA???? -577133 (904590)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) SC PH 1

Karnataka
All India except Central 

University

HASSAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, HASSAN, HASSAN 
INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, HASSAN, Karnataka, 

573201 (700413)
All India M.S. (E.N.T.) (EN-T) ST PH 1

Karnataka
All India except Central 

University

HASSAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, HASSAN, HASSAN 
INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, HASSAN, Karnataka, 

573201 (700413)
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) OP NO 1

Karnataka Deemed University

Kasturba Medical College Manipal, Manipal Academy Of 
Higher Education, Manipal, Kasturba Medical College 

Manipal, Manipal Academy Of Higher Education, Manipal, 
Karnataka, 576104 (700424)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.S. (ORTHOPAEDICS) (ORTH) OP NO 3

Kerala
All India except Central 

University

Government T D Medical College, Vandanm , Alappuzha, 
Government T D Medical College, Vandanam , Alappuzha, 

Kerala, 688005 (700285)
All India M.D. (FORENSIC MEDICINE) (FMED) BC NO 1

Kerala
All India except Central 

University

MALABAR CANCER CENTRE POST GRADUATE INSTITUTE OF 
ONCOLOGY SCIENCES AND RESEARCH, MOOZHIKKARA )PO), 

KODIYERI, THALASSERY, KANNUR, KERALA (904554)
All India M.D. (Radiotherapy/ Radiation Oncology) (RADT) OP NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India MD/MS (Anatomy) (ANAT) BC NO 1
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Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India MD/MS (Anatomy) (ANAT) SC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) EW NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (BIOCHEMISTRY) (BIOC) OP NO 2

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.S. (E.N.T.) (EN-T) BC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.S. (E.N.T.) (EN-T) OP NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (FORENSIC MEDICINE) (FMED) SC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (FORENSIC MEDICINE) (FMED) ST NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) BC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) EW NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) OP NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

BC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP NO 1
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Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.S. (ORTHOPAEDICS) (ORTH) OP NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.S. (ORTHOPAEDICS) (ORTH) SC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India

M.D. (PREVENTIVE and SOCIAL MEDICINE)/ COMMUNITY 
MEDICINE (P-SM)

ST NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) BC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) OP PH 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (PHARMACOLOGY) (PHAR) OP NO 2

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (PHYSIOLOGY) (PHYS) BC NO 1

Madhya Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHHINDWARA,M.P, 
MANDHATA COLONY, KHAJRI ROAD,CHHINDWARA,M.P. 

(904566)
All India M.D. (PHYSIOLOGY) (PHYS) SC NO 1

Maharashtra Deemed University

DR. D. Y. PATIL MEDICAL COLLEGE, PUNE, Dr. D. Y. Patil 
Medical College,  Hospital and Research Centre, Sant 
Tukaram Nagar, Pimpri, Pune., Maharashtra, 411018 

(700440)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.S. (E.N.T.) (EN-T) OP NO 1

Maharashtra Deemed University
Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College, Sawangi (Meghe), 
Wardha-, Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College,  Sawangi 

Meghe Wardha - 442107, Maharashtra State, Maharashtra, 
Non-Resident Indian M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 1

Maharashtra Deemed University

Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College, Sawangi (Meghe), 
Wardha-, Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College,  Sawangi 

Meghe Wardha - 442107, Maharashtra State, Maharashtra, 
442107 (700437)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 3
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Maharashtra Deemed University

Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College, Sawangi (Meghe), 
Wardha-, Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College,  Sawangi 

Meghe Wardha - 442107, Maharashtra State, Maharashtra, 
442107 (700437)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 2

Maharashtra Deemed University
KRISHNA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, KRISHNA 

INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, Maharashtra, 
415110 (700434)

Non-Resident Indian M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 1

Maharashtra Deemed University
KRISHNA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, KRISHNA 

INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, Maharashtra, 
415110 (700434)

Non-Resident Indian M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) OP NO 1

Maharashtra Deemed University
KRISHNA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, KRISHNA 

INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, Maharashtra, 
415110 (700434)

Self-Financed Merit Seat
M.D. (Emergency and Critical Care)/M.D. (Emergency 

Medicine) (E-CC)
OP NO 2

Maharashtra Deemed University
KRISHNA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, KRISHNA 

INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, Maharashtra, 
415110 (700434)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 3

Maharashtra Deemed University
KRISHNA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, KRISHNA 

INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, KARAD, Maharashtra, 
415110 (700434)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) OP NO 3

Maharashtra Deemed University
Symbiosis Medical College for Women, Lavale, Mulshi, Pune - 

412115, Maharashtra, India (904576)
Non-Resident Indian M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) OP NO 1

Maharashtra Deemed University
Symbiosis Medical College for Women, Lavale, Mulshi, Pune - 

412115, Maharashtra, India (904576)
Self-Financed Merit Seat M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) OP NO 2

Mizoram
All India except Central 

University
Zoram Medical College & Hospital,Mizoram , Falkawn, 

Mizoram (904641)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) BC NO 1

Mizoram
All India except Central 

University
Zoram Medical College & Hospital,Mizoram , Falkawn, 

Mizoram (904641)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) EW NO 1

Mizoram
All India except Central 

University
Zoram Medical College & Hospital,Mizoram , Falkawn, 

Mizoram (904641)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

Mizoram
All India except Central 

University
Zoram Medical College & Hospital,Mizoram , Falkawn, 

Mizoram (904641)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP NO 1
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Mizoram
All India except Central 

University
Zoram Medical College & Hospital,Mizoram , Falkawn, 

Mizoram (904641)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) BC PH 1

Odisha Deemed University

Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM Hospital, 
Bhubaneswar, Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM 

Hospital K 8 Kalinga Nagar PO Mahalaxmi Vihar 
Bhubaneswar, Odisha, 751029 (700446)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 4

Odisha Deemed University

Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM Hospital, 
Bhubaneswar, Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM 

Hospital K 8 Kalinga Nagar PO Mahalaxmi Vihar 
Bhubaneswar, Odisha, 751029 (700446)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 4

Odisha Deemed University

Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM Hospital, 
Bhubaneswar, Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM 

Hospital K 8 Kalinga Nagar PO Mahalaxmi Vihar 
Bhubaneswar, Odisha, 751029 (700446)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 4

Odisha Deemed University

Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM Hospital, 
Bhubaneswar, Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM 

Hospital K 8 Kalinga Nagar PO Mahalaxmi Vihar 
Bhubaneswar, Odisha, 751029 (700446)

Self-Financed Merit Seat
M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 

(OBGY)
OP NO 3

Odisha Deemed University

Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM Hospital, 
Bhubaneswar, Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM 

Hospital K 8 Kalinga Nagar PO Mahalaxmi Vihar 
Bhubaneswar, Odisha, 751029 (700446)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) OP NO 4

Puducherry Deemed University

VINAYAKA MISSIONS MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL, 
KARAIKAL, KEEZHAKASAKUDIMEDU,  KOTTUCHERRY (POST),  

KARAIKAL, UT of PUDUCHERRY, Puducherry, 609609 
(700458)

Self-Financed Merit Seat
M.D. IN TRANSFUSION MEDICINE/ IMMUNO-

HAEMATOLOGY and BLOOD TRANSFUSION (T-FM)
OP NO 2

Rajasthan
All India except Central 

University

Dr. Sampurnanand Medical College (SNMC), JODHPUR, Dr. 
Sampurnanand Medical College (SNMC), JODHPUR, 

Rajasthan, 342001 (700308)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) OP NO 1

Rajasthan
All India except Central 

University

Dr. Sampurnanand Medical College (SNMC), JODHPUR, Dr. 
Sampurnanand Medical College (SNMC), JODHPUR, 

Rajasthan, 342001 (700308)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) SC NO 1

Rajasthan
All India except Central 

University
ESIC Medical College & Hospital, Alwar, MIA, DESULA, 

ALWAR, RAJASTHAN  (904560)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

EW NO 1

Rajasthan
All India except Central 

University
ESIC Medical College & Hospital, Alwar, MIA, DESULA, 

ALWAR, RAJASTHAN  (904560)
All India M.S. (ORTHOPAEDICS) (ORTH) BC NO 1
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Rajasthan
All India except Central 

University
ESIC Medical College & Hospital, Alwar, MIA, DESULA, 

ALWAR, RAJASTHAN  (904560)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Rajasthan
All India except Central 

University
ESIC Medical College & Hospital, Alwar, MIA, DESULA, 

ALWAR, RAJASTHAN  (904560)
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) OP NO 1

Tamil Nadu
All India except Central 

University

Government Erode Medical College- Formerly IRT-
Perundurai Medical College, GOVERNMENT ERODE MEDICAL 
COLLEGE AND  HOSPITAL PERUNDURAI SANATORIUM POST 

ERODE  DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu, 638053 (701499)

All India
M.D. (DERM.,VENE. and LEPROSY)/  

(DERMATOLOGY)/(SKIN and VENEREAL 
DISEASES)/(VENEREOLOGY) (DV-L)

SC NO 1

Tamil Nadu
All India except Central 

University

Government Erode Medical College- Formerly IRT-
Perundurai Medical College, GOVERNMENT ERODE MEDICAL 
COLLEGE AND  HOSPITAL PERUNDURAI SANATORIUM POST 

ERODE  DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu, 638053 (701499)

All India
M.D. (Emergency and Critical Care)/M.D. (Emergency 

Medicine) (E-CC)
BC NO 1

Tamil Nadu
All India except Central 

University

Government Erode Medical College- Formerly IRT-
Perundurai Medical College, GOVERNMENT ERODE MEDICAL 
COLLEGE AND  HOSPITAL PERUNDURAI SANATORIUM POST 

ERODE  DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu, 638053 (701499)

All India M.S. (E.N.T.) (EN-T) ST NO 1

Tamil Nadu
All India except Central 

University

Government Erode Medical College- Formerly IRT-
Perundurai Medical College, GOVERNMENT ERODE MEDICAL 
COLLEGE AND  HOSPITAL PERUNDURAI SANATORIUM POST 

ERODE  DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu, 638053 (701499)

All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) BC NO 1

Tamil Nadu
All India except Central 

University

Government Erode Medical College- Formerly IRT-
Perundurai Medical College, GOVERNMENT ERODE MEDICAL 
COLLEGE AND  HOSPITAL PERUNDURAI SANATORIUM POST 

ERODE  DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu, 638053 (701499)

All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

Tamil Nadu
All India except Central 

University

Government Erode Medical College- Formerly IRT-
Perundurai Medical College, GOVERNMENT ERODE MEDICAL 
COLLEGE AND  HOSPITAL PERUNDURAI SANATORIUM POST 

ERODE  DISTRICT, Tamil Nadu, 638053 (701499)

All India
M.D. (Tuberculosis and Respiratory diseases)/Pulmonary 

Medicine /M.D. (Respiratory Medicine) (TBRD)
OP NO 1

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
BHAARATH MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL,SELAIYUR, 
173, AGARAM MAIN ROAD,SELAIYUR,CHENNAI (904572)

Self-Financed Merit Seat
M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 

(OBGY)
OP NO 2

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
BHAARATH MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL,SELAIYUR, 
173, AGARAM MAIN ROAD,SELAIYUR,CHENNAI (904572)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 2
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Tamil Nadu Deemed University
Chettinad Hospital and Research Institute, Rajiv Gandhi 
Salai, Kelambakkam, Chengalpattu District, Tamil Nadu, 

603103 (700449)
Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 2

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
Chettinad Hospital and Research Institute, Rajiv Gandhi 
Salai, Kelambakkam, Chengalpattu District, Tamil Nadu, 

603103 (700449)
Self-Financed Merit Seat

M.D. (DERM.,VENE. and LEPROSY)/  
(DERMATOLOGY)/(SKIN and VENEREAL 

DISEASES)/(VENEREOLOGY) (DV-L)
OP NO 1

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
Chettinad Hospital and Research Institute, Rajiv Gandhi 
Salai, Kelambakkam, Chengalpattu District, Tamil Nadu, 

603103 (700449)
Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. Sports Medicine (SMED) OP NO 1

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
Saveetha Medical College Nd Hospital, Saveetha Medical 

College and Hospital, Tamil Nadu, 602105 (700452)
Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 4

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
Saveetha Medical College Nd Hospital, Saveetha Medical 

College and Hospital, Tamil Nadu, 602105 (700452)
Self-Financed Merit Seat M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 2

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
Saveetha Medical College Nd Hospital, Saveetha Medical 

College and Hospital, Tamil Nadu, 602105 (700452)
Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 4

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
Saveetha Medical College Nd Hospital, Saveetha Medical 

College and Hospital, Tamil Nadu, 602105 (700452)
Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) OP NO 4

Tamil Nadu Deemed University
SRI LALITHAMBIGAI MEDICL COLLEGE AND 

HOSPITAL,CHENNAI, Service Road, Adayalampattu, 
Maduravoyal, Chennai, Tamil Nadu (904575)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 4

Tamil Nadu Deemed University

SRM MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE,  
SRM INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, SRM 

MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE,SRM 
IST, KATTANKULATHUR , CHENGALPATTU DIST, Tamil Nadu, 

603203 (700451)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 4
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Tamil Nadu Deemed University

SRM MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE,  
SRM INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, SRM 

MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE,SRM 
IST, KATTANKULATHUR , CHENGALPATTU DIST, Tamil Nadu, 

603203 (700451)

Self-Financed Merit Seat
M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 

(OBGY)
OP NO 4

Tamil Nadu Deemed University

SRM MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE,  
SRM INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, SRM 

MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE,SRM 
IST, KATTANKULATHUR , CHENGALPATTU DIST, Tamil Nadu, 

603203 (700451)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) OP NO 4

Telangana
All India except Central 

University

NIZAMS INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NIZAMS 
INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES  PANJAGUTTA  

HYDERABAD, Telangana, 500082 (700484)
All India M.D. (RADIO-DIAGNOSIS) (RADD) SC NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Autonomous state Medical College, Siddharthnagar,UP, 71-

Ashok Marg, Villlage-Mudilah, Naugarh, Uttar Pradesh 
All India M.D. (BIOCHEMISTRY) (BIOC) EW NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Autonomous state Medical College, Siddharthnagar,UP, 71-

Ashok Marg, Villlage-Mudilah, Naugarh, Uttar Pradesh 
All India

M.D. (PREVENTIVE and SOCIAL MEDICINE)/ COMMUNITY 
MEDICINE (P-SM)

BC NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Autonomous state Medical College, Siddharthnagar,UP, 71-

Ashok Marg, Villlage-Mudilah, Naugarh, Uttar Pradesh 
All India

M.D. (PREVENTIVE and SOCIAL MEDICINE)/ COMMUNITY 
MEDICINE (P-SM)

OP NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Dr Ram Manohar Lohia Institute of Medical Sciences, 
Lucknow, Dr Ram Manohar Lohia Institute of Medical 
Sciences, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, 226010 (700385)

All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) OP NO 2

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Lala Lajpat Rai Memorial Medical College, MEERUT, Lala 
Lajpat Rai Memorial Medical College, MEERUT, Uttar 

Pradesh, 250004 (700370)
All India M.D. (FORENSIC MEDICINE) (FMED) BC NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Lala Lajpat Rai Memorial Medical College, MEERUT, Lala 
Lajpat Rai Memorial Medical College, MEERUT, Uttar 

Pradesh, 250004 (700370)
All India

M.D. (Tuberculosis and Respiratory diseases)/Pulmonary 
Medicine /M.D. (Respiratory Medicine) (TBRD)

SC NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Maharshi Vishwamitra Autonomous State Medical College, 
Ghazipurr, Maharshi Vishwamitra Autonomous State 

Medical College, R.T.I. Ground, Ghazipur,  Uttar Pradesh  
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) BC NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Maharshi Vishwamitra Autonomous State Medical College, 
Ghazipurr, Maharshi Vishwamitra Autonomous State 

Medical College, R.T.I. Ground, Ghazipur,  Uttar Pradesh  
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) ST NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Rajkiya Medical College, Jalaun, kalpi Road orai Jalaun, Uttar 

Pradesh, 285001 (701514)
All India M.D. (FORENSIC MEDICINE) (FMED) EW NO 1
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Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University
Rani Durgavati Medical College, Banda , Rani Durgavati 

Medical College Naraini Road Banda, Uttar Pradesh, 210001 
All India M.D. (PATHOLOGY) (PATH) OP NO 2

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Shaikh-Ul-Hind Maulana Mahmood Hasan Medical College, 
Saharanpur, Pilkhani Ambala Road, Uttar Pradesh, 247232 

(701503)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) BC NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Shaikh-Ul-Hind Maulana Mahmood Hasan Medical College, 
Saharanpur, Pilkhani Ambala Road, Uttar Pradesh, 247232 

(701503)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Uttar Pradesh
All India except Central 

University

Shaikh-Ul-Hind Maulana Mahmood Hasan Medical College, 
Saharanpur, Pilkhani Ambala Road, Uttar Pradesh, 247232 

(701503)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) SC NO 1

Uttar Pradesh Central University

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU MEDICAL COLLEGE, ALIGARH MUSLIM 
UNIVERSITY STATE UTTAR, JAWAHARLAL NEHRU MEDICAL 

COLLEGE, ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY STATE UTTAR, Uttar 
Pradesh, 202002 (700362)

Aligarh Muslim University M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

Uttar Pradesh Central University

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU MEDICAL COLLEGE, ALIGARH MUSLIM 
UNIVERSITY STATE UTTAR, JAWAHARLAL NEHRU MEDICAL 

COLLEGE, ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY STATE UTTAR, Uttar 
Pradesh, 202002 (700362)

Aligarh Muslim University M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Uttar Pradesh Deemed University
Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR 

Delhi, Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, 
Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh, 201009 (700461)

Non-Resident Indian M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 1

Uttar Pradesh Deemed University
Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR 

Delhi, Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, 
Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh, 201009 (700461)

Non-Resident Indian
M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 

(OBGY)
OP NO 1

Uttar Pradesh Deemed University
Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR 

Delhi, Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, 
Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh, 201009 (700461)

Non-Resident Indian M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 1

Uttar Pradesh Deemed University
Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR 

Delhi, Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, 
Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh, 201009 (700461)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 2

Uttar Pradesh Deemed University
Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR 

Delhi, Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, 
Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh, 201009 (700461)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 4
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Uttar Pradesh Deemed University
Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR 

Delhi, Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, 
Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh, 201009 (700461)

Self-Financed Merit Seat
M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 

(OBGY)
OP NO 2

Uttar Pradesh Deemed University
Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR 

Delhi, Santosh Medical College and Hospital, Ghaziabad, 
Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh, 201009 (700461)

Self-Financed Merit Seat M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) OP NO 2

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
Bankura Sammilani Medical College, Bankura Sammilani 

Medical College, West Bengal, 722102 (700402)
All India M.D. (ANAESTHESIOLOGY) (ASTH) EW PH 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
Bankura Sammilani Medical College, Bankura Sammilani 

Medical College, West Bengal, 722102 (700402)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) BC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
Bankura Sammilani Medical College, Bankura Sammilani 

Medical College, West Bengal, 722102 (700402)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) SC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University

College of Medicine & Sagore Dutta Hospital, College of 
Medicine & Sagore Dutta Hospital, West Bengal, 700058 

(700521)
All India

M.D. (DERM.,VENE. and LEPROSY)/  
(DERMATOLOGY)/(SKIN and VENEREAL 

DISEASES)/(VENEREOLOGY) (DV-L)
BC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University

College of Medicine & Sagore Dutta Hospital, College of 
Medicine & Sagore Dutta Hospital, West Bengal, 700058 

(700521)
All India

M.D. (DERM.,VENE. and LEPROSY)/  
(DERMATOLOGY)/(SKIN and VENEREAL 

DISEASES)/(VENEREOLOGY) (DV-L)
ST NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
IPGME&R and SSKM Hospital Kolkata, 244, Acharya J. C. 

Bose Road, Kolkata-700020, West Bengal, 700020 (700387)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.D. (BIOCHEMISTRY) (BIOC) OP NO 2

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) BC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.D. (GENERAL MEDICINE) (GMED) OP NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) OP PH 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.S. (GENERAL SURGERY) (GSUR) SC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.D. (MICROBIOLOGY) (MICR) BC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

EW NO 1
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West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India

M.D. (Obst. and Gynae)/MS (Obstetrics and Gynaecology) 
(OBGY)

OP NO 2

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) BC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) OP NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) SC NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, MALDA MEDICAL COLLEGE, 

West Bengal, 732101 (700542)
All India M.D. (PAEDIATRICS) (PAED) ST NO 1

West Bengal
All India except Central 

University
North Bengal Medical College, North Bengal Medical 

College, West Bengal, 734012 (700393)
All India M.S. (OPHTHALMOLOGY) (OPTH) BC NO 1

292


